

City of Conway, Arkansas City Council Meeting Summary February 9th, 2021 <u>www.conwayarkansas.gov</u>

On this date the City Council of the City of Conway, Arkansas met in regular session via Zoom. The following members being a quorum were present and acting; Alderman Hawkins, Alderman Grimes, Alderman Pruitt, Alderwoman Mehl, Alderwoman Smith, Alderman Ledbetter, Alderman Jones, & Alderwoman Isby. Also, present and acting: Mayor Bart Castleberry, City Attorney Charles Finkenbinder, & City Clerk/Treasurer Michael O. Garrett.

Ordinance Passed

- O-21-22 Ordinance approving professional services provided by Garver for a 12-Bay T-Hangar building for the Cantrell Field Airport. *Vote 8-0*
- O-21-23 Ordinance appropriating funds in the amount of \$130,000 to acquire property, located at 1120 Spencer Street, to begin and complete the Markham Square Project for the Transportation Department. *Vote 8-0*
- O-21-24 Ordinance appropriating reimbursement funds in the total amount of \$27,264.99 to replenish the expenditure accounts in the fiscal year 2020 for the Police Department. *Vote 8-0*
- O-21-25 Ordinance appropriating reimbursement funds in the total amount of \$16,998.46 to replenish the expenditure accounts in the fiscal year 2021 for the Police Department. *Vote 8-0*
- O-21-26 Ordinance appropriating funds from insurance proceeds in the amount of \$56,867 for Station 1's roof and interior damage repairs for the Fire Department. *Vote 8-0*

Resolutions Passed:

R-21-09 Resolution to approve the purchase of various equipment through a Sourcewell Cooperative Contract for the Sanitation Department including: **Vote 8-0**

- Roll-off: 2021 Freightliner 114SD w/ Stellar hoof life \$182,110.80
- Font Load: 2021 Mack w/ Heil 28yd Halfpack front load body \$279,620
- Automated: 2021 Mack w 28yd Heil Durapack Python \$294,170.12

Other Actions:

Approved January 26th, 2021, City Council Minutes. Vote 8-0

Next City Council meeting will be Tuesday, February 23rd, 2021. Due to the COVID-19 pandemic; the meeting will be held on the City of Conway Facebook Live & YouTube channel. It will also be broadcast on Conway Corporation Channel 5. If you have any questions or comments, please email <u>councilagenda@conwayarkansas.gov</u>